Federal Court



Cour fédérale

Date: 20200117

Docket: IMM-3128-19

Citation: 2020 FC 70

Toronto, Ontario, January 17, 2020

PRESENT: Mr. Justice Diner

BETWEEN:

SUKHPREET SINGH BRAR

Applicant

and

THE MINISTER OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

Respondent

JUDGMENT AND REASONS

[1] Mr. Brar, a citizen of India, earned a welding diploma in 2013, and has worked in that trade since. In early February 2019, a company offered Mr. Brar a permanent, full-time position as a welder, and he submitted a work permit application shortly thereafter. In May 2019, a visa officer [Officer] conducted an interview with Mr. Brar, and refused the application [Decision]. Mr. Brar now challenges the Decision. For the following reasons, I find that it is reasonable.

I. <u>Background</u>

- [2] Mr. Brar attended the interview with an interpreter. When asked what language he wanted to conduct the interview in, Mr. Brar requested Punjabi. The Officer queried whether English was a job requirement, at which point Mr. Brar indicated he wanted to conduct the interview in English. The interview proceeded in English. The Officer's Global Case Management System [GCMS] notes detail the interview questions and responses, and provide the reasons for the Officer's Decision. Some problematic examples from the GCMS notes include that when asked about:
 - what kind of visa he had previously applied for, Mr. Brar responded that he had experience.
 - his education, he said that he had completed a one-year diploma in welding, but later in the interview, Mr. Brar could not answer a question about the duration of his welding program.
 - what he did before completing the welding diploma, Mr. Brar said that he is working and has experience.
 - what kind of work he was doing presently, after the question was repeated,
 Mr. Brar said that he was a welder, and noted that "there are many instruments ..."
 - what he would do to learn the job duties, Mr. Brar stated that his cousin is working there and that "this is a good job."
 - why he brought a letter from his prospective employer to the interview that he did not include in his initial application, Mr. Brar did not respond despite being asked three times.
- [3] The Officer also noted a concern with Mr. Brar's pronunciation and failure to itemize all the tasks set out in the job description.

[4] At the conclusion of the interview, the Officer advised Mr. Brar that she was concerned that he (i) did not meet the prospective job's language requirement of spoken English; (ii) was unable to satisfactorily explain the duties that he would be expected to perform in Canada; (iii) had failed to demonstrate that he would be able to perform the work sought; and (iv) would not leave Canada at the end of his authorized stay. The Officer gave Mr. Brar the opportunity to respond to these concerns. He responded: "I can speak ... You can check my work." The Officer then refused the application.

II. Analysis

- [5] Mr. Brar argues that the Officer erred in concluding that he is unable to perform the work sought and would not leave Canada by the end of the period authorized for his stay under paragraphs 200(3)(a) and 200(1)(b) of the *Immigration and Refugee Protection Regulations*, SOR/2002-227 [Regulations]. Mr. Brar also alleges that the Officer breached his right to procedural fairness.
- [6] When reviewing the merits of an administrative decision, there is a presumption that the legislature intended the standard of review to be reasonableness (*Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*) v Vavilov, 2019 SCC 65 at para 23 [Vavilov]). This presumption may be rebutted where there is a clear indication of legislative intent or by the rule of law, neither of which is present in this case.
- [7] The burden is on Mr. Brar to demonstrate unreasonableness (*Vavilov* at para 100). To determine whether a decision as a whole is reasonable, the reviewing court "asks whether the

decision bears the hallmarks of reasonableness – justification, transparency and intelligibility – and whether it is justified in relation to the factual and legal constraints that bear on the decision" (*Vavilov* at para 99; *Canada Post Corp v Canadian Union of Postal Workers*, 2019 SCC 67 at para 32 [*Canada Post*]). To look at it from the other side of the coin, a decision will be unreasonable if the reasons, read in conjunction with the record, do not allow me to understand the Officer's reasoning on a critical point (*Vavilov* at para 103).

- [8] As for issues of procedural fairness, *Vavilov* maintained the status quo (at paras 23 and 77). Procedural fairness is reviewed under the correctness standard, by considering whether the process was fair and just (*Canadian Pacific Railway Company v Canada (Attorney General*), 2018 FCA 69 at para 54; *Mission Institution v Khela*, 2014 SCC 24 at para 79).
- A. The Officer reasonably concluded that Mr. Brar did not qualify for a work permit
- [9] Mr. Brar submits that the Officer's assessment of his oral English ability was flawed and that, in particular, the Officer did not identify the language level necessary for his job offer, and thus failed to comply with the relevant part of the Immigration, Refugees and Citizenship Canada [IRCC] "Temporary Workers" guidelines [Guidelines], at the webpage "Foreign workers: Assessing language requirements," which states:

An applicant's language ability can be assessed through an interview or official testing such as IELTS/TEF or in-house mission testing practice. In deciding to require proof of language ability, the officer's notes should refer to the LMIA requirements, working conditions as described in the job offer and NOC requirements for the specific occupation, in determining what precise level of language requirement is necessary to perform the work sought. System notes must clearly indicate the officer's language assessment, and in the case of a refusal, clearly show a

detailed analysis on how the applicant failed to satisfy the officer that they would be able to perform the work sought.

- Ido not agree with this submission. While the Officer does not need to be constrained or fettered by the Guidelines, and is primarily governed by the legislative requirements as set out in the *Immigration and Refugee Protection Act*, SC 2001, c 27 and Regulations, the Officer's Decision was nonetheless consistent with the points raised in these Guidelines: the Decision referenced the International English Second Language Testing System [IELTS] results, assessed Mr. Brar's language ability over the course of the interview, referred to the Labour Market Impact Assessment [LMIA] requirements and work requirements, and considered his English proficiency in the context of the work to be done. In fact, in the decision to interview Mr. Brar, the Officer noted "PA to be interviewed to assess his stated work experience and english [sic] abilities to be able to read safety instructions as PA's job involves a high risk to safety." The GCMS notes, as summarized above in paragraph 2 of these Reasons, provide a detailed indication of areas where the language fell short. The Officer concluded, based on these findings, that Mr. Brar would not be able to adequately perform the work sought.
- [11] Mr. Brar further argues that the only job duty concerning language ability pertains to the interpretation of welding process specifications, which engages his reading, not verbal, proficiency. I do not agree that the only relevant language skill required was his ability to read English. First, the LMIA provides that both written and verbal English were required for this particular employment. The Officer's reference to "verbal English" reflects that the assessment was conducted with this requirement in mind.

- [12] Furthermore, the job offer states that the job duties "include" interpreting welding process specifications and operating various equipment, amongst several other tasks. This language suggests that the offer does not provide an exhaustive list of job duties. While the other job requirements listed tend to be more operational in nature (i.e. operating various machines and processes), they certainly do not rule out verbal English as a basic requirement.
- [13] Ultimately, officers must make their own determinations of the abilities based on the evidence and, here, the Officer simply placed more weight on the real-time interview with Mr. Brar than test scores. An officer's findings of language proficiency under paragraph 200(3)(a) are both factual and discretionary (*Singh Grewal v Canada (Citizenship and Immigration*), 2013 FC 627 at para 17 [*Grewal*]; *Sulce v Canada (Citizenship and Immigration*), 2015 FC 1132 at para 8 [*Sulce*]). As such, I find that the Officer's determinations of language proficiency were reasonable in this case.
- [14] Finally, Mr. Brar argues that his IELTS scores should just suffice for a work permit because they satisfy the Canadian Language Benchmarks for the Federal Skilled Trades

 Program. While that may well be, determinations under the Temporary Foreign Worker program fall under a different regulatory regime than those for the Federal Skilled Worker Class and accordingly entail different considerations (*Grewal* at para 16). Officers are thus entitled to consider a number of factors in reaching a conclusion on the language proficiency required by the job and demonstrated by the applicant. They should certainly take language testing into account, just as the Officer did here. However, where a basic lack of comprehension emerges,

the legislation posits the discretion to make a final determination in the hands of the officer under paragraph 200(3)(a) of the Regulations.

- [15] I do concede that there were two areas in which the Officer overreached in finding problems relating to language skills that Mr. Brar failed to list all of the duties listed in the job offer letter and that he misclassified his job interviewer as the owner of the company rather than its vice president. While I find that both of these concerns, in isolation, are microscopic in nature (i.e. Mr. Brar described several key tasks, and did not have to know the precise role of his interviewer), these two shortcomings do not render the Decision unreasonable overall.
- [16] Rather, when read as a whole, the Decision is reasonable, particularly because the Officer based the decision on language skills, detailing non-responses and lack of comprehension. The Officer justified the decision, and transparently explained why Mr. Brar did not satisfy the requirements for the work permit. In sum, Mr. Brar has not satisfied his onus to demonstrate to the Court that the Decision was unreasonable. The reasons, while understandably concise given the context of a visa office decisions, allow me to clearly understand.
- [17] In addition, Mr. Brar submits that the Officer unreasonably failed to provide any rationale to support the conclusion that he would not leave Canada by the end of the authorized period.
- [18] The Officer's conclusion bears some similarity to *Singh v Canada (Citizenship and Immigration)*, 2015 FC 115 [*Singh*], in which this Court determined that such a finding on temporary intent was reasonable when viewed contextually: when one considers the fact that the

Officer's finding is that Mr. Brar would not be able to fulfil the job duties, it follows that he would not be able to fulfill the terms of his temporary residence status (see *Singh* at para 23).

- B. The Officer did not breach Mr. Brar's right to procedural fairness
- [19] Mr. Brar attended the interview with an interpreter because the letter requesting he take part in the interview stated that applicants who do not speak fluent English or French must attend with an interpreter. He deposes that the Officer dissuaded him from using the interpreter by saying: "Don't waste my time if you are unable to speak English," and argues that by doing so, the Officer breached Mr. Brar's right to procedural fairness.
- [20] For the reasons stated above, I cannot agree that discouraging Mr. Brar from using an interpreter constituted a breach of procedural fairness. Had the situation been different, such as an interview for refugee protection or humanitarian relief, there may well have been a breach.
- [21] However, a primary purpose of the interview was to assess Mr. Brar's ability to satisfy the requirements of his prospective work, which included English language skills.
- [22] Furthermore, I note that the level of procedural fairness owed in the context of temporary work permit applications is low and generally does not require that temporary work permit applicants be granted an opportunity to address the visa officer's concerns (*Singh* at para 25; *Sulce* at para 10). Indeed, there was no breach of procedural fairness found in either *Singh* or *Sulce* despite neither applicant having received an opportunity to address the visa officer's

concerns. Here, to Mr. Brar's benefit, the Officer did grant such an opportunity, and accordingly satisfied the procedural fairness requirements.

III. Conclusion

[23] While the Decision had some imperfections, these shortcomings are not "sufficiently serious" to undermine the reasonability of the Decision as a whole (*Vavilov* at para 100 and *Canada Post* at para 33). The Decision provides sufficient justification to support the Officer's finding regarding Mr. Brar's limited English language skills. Throughout the interview, the Officer had to repeat questions and Mr. Brar clearly had difficulties responding. I find the conclusion to be reasonable. Nor do I find any breach of procedural fairness. For these reasons, I am dismissing this judicial review.

Page: 10

JUDGMENT in IMM-3128-19

THIS COURT'S JUDGMENT is that:

- 1. This application for judicial review is dismissed.
- 2. No questions for certification were argued, and I agree none arise.
- 3. There is no award as to costs.

"Alan S. Diner"
Judge

FEDERAL COURT

SOLICITORS OF RECORD

DOCKET: IMM-3128-19

STYLE OF CAUSE: SUKHPREET SINGH BRAR V THE MINISTER OF

CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

PLACE OF HEARING: TORONTO, ONTARIO

DATE OF HEARING: JANUARY 13, 2020

JUDGMENT AND REASONS: DINER J.

DATED: JANUARY 17, 2020

APPEARANCES:

Monique Ann Ashamalla FOR THE APPLICANT

Melissa Mathieu FOR THE RESPONDENT

SOLICITORS OF RECORD:

Ashamalla LLP FOR THE APPLICANT

Barristers and Solicitors

Toronto, Ontario

Attorney General of Canada FOR THE RESPONDENT

Toronto, Ontario